First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 8th February 2013 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 81

CASINO CONTROL ACT (CHAPTER 33A)

CASINO CONTROL (EXCLUSION FROM CASINO — SOCIAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMME AND SUBSIDY SCHEME) ORDER 2013

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Definition
- 3. Exclusion

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 165A(1)(a) of the Casino Control Act, Mr Chan Chun Sing, Senior Minister of State, charged with the responsibility of the Minister for Social and Family Development, hereby makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Casino Control (Exclusion from Casino — Social Assistance Programme and Subsidy Scheme) Order 2013 and shall come into operation on 13th February 2013.

Definition

2. In this Order, "Housing and Development Board" means the Housing and Development Board established under section 3 of the Housing and Development Act (Cap. 129).

Exclusion

3. Any person, who is on any of the following social assistance programmes or subsidy schemes, is excluded from entering or remaining, or taking part in any gaming, on any casino premises:

- (a) ComCare Long Term Assistance (also known as the Public Assistance Scheme) funded by the Ministry of Social and Family Development;
- (b) ComCare Medium Term Assistance (also known as the ComCare Transitions Scheme) funded by the Ministry of Social and Family Development;
- (c) ComCare Short Term Assistance (also known as the ComCare Work Support Programme) funded by the Ministry of Social and Family Development;
- (d) Public Rental Scheme funded by the Housing and Development Board;

[S 488/2013 wef 01/08/2013]

(e) Legal aid scheme under the Legal Aid and Advice Act (Cap. 160) funded by the Ministry of Law and administered by the Legal Aid Bureau;

[S 488/2013 wef 01/08/2013]

(f) Legal aid scheme under the International Child Abduction Act (Cap. 143C) funded by the Ministry of Law and administered by the Legal Aid Bureau.

[S 488/2013 wef 01/08/2013]

Made this 8th day of February 2013.

CHAN HENG KEE

Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Social and Family Development, Singapore.

[MSF 132-20-391; AG/LLRD/SL/33A/2010/31 Vol. 1]